

# 08-4917-cv

*To Be Argued By:*  
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE

---

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 08-4917-cv**



ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL, INC.,  
OPEN SOCIETY INSTITUTE, PATHFINDER INTERNATIONAL,  
GLOBAL HEALTH COUNCIL,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOP-  
MENT, THOMAS R. FRIEDEN, in his official capacity as Director

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

PREET BHARARA,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for Defendants-  
Appellants*  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2703

BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,  
DAVID S. JONES,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

---

---

of the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, and his successors, KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, and her successors, UNITED STATES CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, RAJIV SHAH, in his official capacity as Administrator of the United States Agency for International Development,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
POINT I—THE LEADERSHIP ACT’S FUNDING CONDITION AS IMPLEMENTED IS CONSTITUTIONAL . . . . .	3
A. The Leadership Act Does Not Compel Speech . . . . .	3
B. The Leadership Act Does Not Unconstitutionally Discriminate Based on Viewpoint . . . . .	7
C. Leadership Act Recipients Have an Adequate Alternative Channel for Expression That Satisfies Constitutional Standards . . . . .	10
1. The Adequate Alternative Channel Test Governs . . . . .	10
2. Plaintiffs Have Shown No Undue Burden on Alternative Channels of Expression . . . . .	18
D. Plaintiffs’ Vagueness Challenge Must Fail . . . . .	21
POINT II—PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING . . . . .	27
CONCLUSION . . . . .	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases:*

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Advance Pharmaceutical, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	23, 25
<i>Betancourt v. Bloomberg</i> , 448 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) . . . . .	7
<i>Bristol-Meyers Co. v. FTC</i> , 783 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	26
<i>Brooklyn Legal Services</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	22
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) . . . . .	3, 4, 10, 14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .	12, 13
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India</i> , No. 08-1805-cv, 2010 WL 3221889, __ F.3d __ (2d Cir. Aug. 17, 2010) . . . . .	8
<i>DKT International, Inc. v. USAID</i> , 477 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	3, 5, 7, 9
<i>DKT Memorial Fund, Inc. v. USAID</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989) . . . . .	8

<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) . . . . .	12, 15
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) . . . . .	28
<i>Kern v. Clark</i> , 331 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	19
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) . . . . .	11
<i>Legal Aid Society of Hawaii v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	16, 26
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) . . . . .	7, 9
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) . . . . .	5
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	25
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) . . . . .	9, 22
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) . . . . .	22
<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation v. USAID</i> , 915 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	5
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009) . . . . .	11
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) . . . . .	5, 9, 15

<i>Reiseck v. Universal Communications of Miami, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	22
<i>Rosenberger v. University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . . . . .	7, 11, 12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) . . . . .	8, 28
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) . . . . .	4, 9, 16
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	21
<i>Schonfeld v. Hilliard</i> , 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	22
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) . . . . .	21
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) . . . . .	6, 22
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) . . . . .	5
<i>Thibodeau v. Portuondo</i> , 486 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	24
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Bakhtiari</i> , 913 F.2d 1053 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Girard</i> , 601 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1979) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 332 U.S. 1 (1947) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Sun &amp; Sand Imports Ltd.</i> , 725 F.2d 184 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	24, 25, 27

<i>VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Town of Berlin</i> , 593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	23, 25, 26
<i>Velazquez v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	5
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) . . . . .	21
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	5
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Ass'n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1093 (2009) . . . . .	4
 <i>Statutes and Regulations:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 1001 . . . . .	25
22 U.S.C. § 7631 . . . . .	7, 14, 24
31 U.S.C. § 3729 . . . . .	25
22 C.F.R. § 203.3 . . . . .	18
69 Fed. Reg. 61,716 (Oct. 20, 2004) . . . . .	17
